

Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

In the Supreme Court of The United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC., *Petitioner*,
V.
JOHN DOE I, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*,

CARGILL, INC., *Petitioner*,
V.
JOHN DOE I, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OXFAM AMERICA
AND PROFESSORS OF ECONOMICS JOSEPH
E. STIGLITZ AND GEOFFREY M. HEAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JEANNINE M. KENNEY
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 650
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Tort Liability Creates Appropriate Incentives
 that Enhance Economic Efficiencies. 9

 II. Corporate Liability Will Deter Neither U.S.
 Foreign Direct Investment in LDCs Nor
 Foreign Investment in the United States. 13

 A. Domestic Corporate Liability Will Not Deter,
 and Can Be Expected to Promote, Foreign
 Direct Investment in LDCs..... 13

 B. Domestic Corporate Liability Will Not Deter
 Foreign Investment in the United States. ... 22

 III. Corporate Liability Will Not Place U.S.
 Corporations at a Competitive
 Disadvantage. 24

 IV. Corporate Liability Will Not Discourage
 Proactive Efforts to Address Human Rights
 Abuses..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat’s Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Nevsun Res. Ltd. v. Araya</i> , 2020 SCC 5 (CanLII) (Can.)	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	14, 16
Statutes	
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 25, 28
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1

Loi 2017-399 du 27 mars 2017 relative au devoir de vigilance des sociétés mères et des entreprises donneuses d'ordre Journal Officiel de la République Française [J.O.] Code de commerce [C. com.] art. L. 225-102-5 (Fr.).....	26
Sarbanes–Oxley Act of 2002, P.L. 107- 204, 116 Stat. 745	28
Other Authorities	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Facts and Figures 2019</i> , tbl. 4.1, Civil Cases Filed, Terminated and Pending, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics- reports/judicial-facts-and-figures- 2019	17
Amnesty International, <i>Exposed: Child Labour Behind Smart Phone and Electric Car Batteries</i> (Jan. 16, 2016), https://www.amnesty.org/en/latest/n ews/2016/01/child-labour-behind- smart-phone-and-electric-car- batteries/	32

Antonie Fountain & Friedel Huetz- Adams, Cocoa Barometer 2018, https://www.voicenetwork.eu/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Cocoaborometer2018_web4.pdf	10
<i>Apple Supplier Responsibility 2018 Progress Report</i> , https://www.apple.com/supplier-responsibility/pdf/Apple_SR_2018_Progress_Report.pdf	32
<i>Business and Human Rights Violations Overseas</i> (June 8, 2020), https://www.mofo.com/resources/insights/200608-uk-human-rights-violations.html	26
<i>Child Labor and Forced Labor Reports</i> , Côte D'Ivoire, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ilab/resources/reports/child-labor/cote-divoire	27
Christiane Bode, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Corporate Social Initiatives and Employee Retention</i> , 26 Org. Science 1702 (2015)	34
Cone Comm'ns, 2017 CSR Study, https://www.conecomm.com/2017-cone-communications-csr-study-pdf	31
Corporate Human Rights Benchmark, https://www.corporatebenchmark.org/	32

Csongor István Nagy, <i>The Reception of Collective Actions in Europe: Reconstructing the Mental Process of a Legal Transplantation</i> , 2020 J. Disp. Resol. 413 (2020)	23
Daniel Elfenbeim, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reputation Altruism and the Benefits of Seller Charity in an Online Marketplace</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper 15614 (Dec. 2009).....	31
David Kucera, <i>The Effects of Core Workers Rights on Labour Costs and Foreign Direct Investment: Evaluating the “Conventional Wisdom”</i> , Int'l Inst. for Labour Studies, Discussion Paper No. 130 (2001).....	19
Donald Earl Childress, <i>The Alien Tort Statute, Federalism, and the Next Wave of Transnational Litigation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 709 (2012)	16
Emmanuel Teitelbaum, <i>Measuring Trade Union Rights Through Violations Recorded in Textual Sources: An Assessment</i>	19

Erika George, <i>Shareholder Activism and Stakeholder Engagement Strategies: Promoting Environmental Justice, Human Rights, and Sustainable Development Goals</i> , 36 Wis. Int'l L.J. 298 (2019).....	35
European Commission, <i>Study on Due Diligence Requirements Through the Supply Chain, Final Report</i> (Jan. 2020), https://www.traffickingmatters.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/DS0120017ENN.en_.pdf	26
European Commission, <i>The Regulation Explained</i> , https://ec.europa.eu/trade/policy/in-focus/conflict-minerals-regulation/regulation-explained/	27
Federico Carril-Caccia & Elana Pavlova, <i>Foreign Direct Investment and its Drivers: A Global and EU Perspective</i> , available at https://www.ecb.europa.eu/pub/economic-bulletin/articles/2018/html/ecb.ebart201804_01.en.html#toc1	15

Gary Clyde Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, <i>Awakening Monster: The Alien Tort Statute of 1789</i> , Inst. for Int'l Econ. (2003)	14
Global Sustainable Investment Alliance, <i>2018 Global Sustainable Investment Review</i> , https://www.ussif.org/files/GSIR_Review2018F.pdf	34
Guido Giese, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Foundations of ESG Investing: How ESG Affects Equity Valuation, Risk and Performance</i> , 45 J. Portfolio Mgmt. 69 (July 2019).....	35
H.S. Albinger and S.J. Freeman, <i>Corporate social performance and attractiveness as an employer to different job seeking population</i> , 28 J. Bus. Ethics 243 (2000).....	33
Ishika Mookerjee, Bank of America Says Buyers Pay Up for Top-Ranked ESG Firms, Bloomberg Daily Green (Sept. 24, 2020), www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-09-24/bank-of-america-says-investors-pay-up-for-high-scoring-esg-firms	35
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007)	28

- John G. Ruggie and Emily K. Middleton, Harvard Kennedy School, *Money, Millennials and Human Rights—Sustaining “Sustainable Investing”* (June 2018), https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/mrcbg/working_papers/CRI69_FINAL.pdf.....34
- Jonathan Drimmer & Sarah R. Larmoree, *Think Globally, Sue Locally, Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions*, 29 Berkley J. Int’l L. 456 (2011).....16
- Jonathan Isham, *et al.*, *Civil Liberties, Democracy, and the Performance of Government Projects*, 11 World Bank Econ. Rev. 219 (1997)18
- Karen Moore, Corporate Social Responsibility: Consumers Will Remember Companies That Led in 2020, *Forbes* (Jul. 31, 2020)30
- Kelsey Chong, *Millennials and the Rising Demand for Corporate Social Responsibility*, Cal. Mgmt. Rev. (Jan. 2017), <https://cmr.berkeley.edu/2017/01/millennials-and-csr/>31

Know the Chain, https://knowthechain.org/	33
Manning Gilbert Warren III, <i>The U.S. Securities Fraud Class Action: An Unlikely Export to the European Union</i> , 37 <i>Brook. J. Int'l L.</i> 1075 (2012).....	23
Mars, Protecting Children Action Plan, www.mars.com/about/policies-and-practices/protecting-children-action-plan	33
Michael Goldhaber, <i>The Life and Death of the Corporate Alien Tort</i> , <i>Am. Lawyer</i> (Oct. 12, 2010).....	33
Michael Hiscox and Nicholas Smyth, <i>Is There Consumer Demand for Improved Labor Standards? Evidence from Field Experiments in Social Product Labeling</i> , Working Paper (2005), https://scholar.harvard.edu/hiscox/publications/there-consumer-demand-fair-labor-standards-evidence-field-experiment	31

Mines & Metals, The World's Top 10 Largest Cobalt Producers in 2019 (May 5, 2020), https://www.minesandmetals.com/2020/05/the-worlds-top-10-largest-cobalt-producers-in-2019/	20
Mondelez, Cocoa Life, <i>Stepping Up Efforts to Help Address Child Labor</i> , www.cocoalife.org/	33
Nestlé, How Has Nestle Improved Its Seafood Sourcing?, https://www.nestle.com/ask-nestle/human-rights/answers/nestle-forced-labour-supply-chains	17
Nestlé Procurement, Responsible Sourcing of Seafood at Nestlé, https://www.nestle.com/sites/default/files/asset-library/documents/creating-shared-value/responsible-sourcing/seafood-responsible-sourcing-update-2017.pdf	17
Nicol Jägers, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Future of Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Human Rights Abuses: The Dutch Case Against Shell</i> , 107 Am. J. Int'l Law Unbound 36 (2013)	26

Nielson Co., *Investing in the Future: Millennials are Willing to Pay Extra for a Good Cause* (July 23, 2014), <https://www.nielson.com/us/en/insights/article/2014/investing-in-the-future-millennials-are-willing-to-pay-extra-for-a-good-cause/>31

Office of the High Comm’r Human Rights, United Nations, Corporate Human Rights Due Diligence, <https://www.ohchr.org/EN/Issues/Business/Pages/CorporateHRDueDiligence.aspx>.....27

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, *Quantifying the Costs, Benefits and Risks of Due Diligence for Responsible Business Conduct* (June 2016), <http://mneguidelines.oecd.org/Quantifying-the-Cost-Benefits-Risks-of-Due-Diligence-for-RBC.pdf>.....30

Press Release, Nestlé, Nestlé invests CHF 2.5 million and partners with the government of Côte d’Ivoire to protect and restore the Cavally forest reserve (July 20, 2020), <https://www.nestle.com/media/news/nestle-partners-government-cote-ivoire-protect-cavally>17

- Press Release, Nestlé, Nestlé scales up action against child labor and expands cocoa sustainability program (Dec. 10, 2019), <https://www.nestle.com/media/news/nestle-action-against-child-labor-cocoa-sustainability-program>17
- Press Release, Oxfam, *Mondelez International agrees to address women’s inequality in chocolate production* (Apr. 3, 2013), <https://www.oxfam.org/en/press-releases/mondelez-international-agrees-address-womens-inequality-chocolate-production>36
- Raymond Vernon, *International Investment and International Trade in the Product Cycle*, 80 Q. J. Econ. 190 (1966).....22
- Richard Florida, *The Globalization of R&D: Results of a Survey of Foreign-Affiliated R&D laboratories in the USA*, 26 Research Pol’y 85 (1997).....22
- Robert Knowles, *A Realist Defense of the Alien Tort Statute*, 88 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)14

Sandra Polaski & Katherine Vyborny,
*Labor Clauses in Trade Agreements:
 Policy and Practice*, 10 *Integration
 & Trade* 95 (2006) 10

Shannon L. Blanton & Robert G.
 Blanton, *What Attracts Foreign
 Investors? An Examination of
 Human Rights and Foreign Direct
 Investment*, 69 *J. of Pol.* 143 (2007) 18

Stephen J. Kobrin, *Oil and Politics:
 Talisman Energy and Sudan*, 36
N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 425 (2004) 15

*Talisman to Sell Its Stake in Company
 in Sudan*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 31, 2002) 15

U.S. News Staff, *Countries Seen to
 Care about Human Rights*, *U.S.
 News & World Reports* (Apr. 21,
 2020) 12

Wade M. Cole, *The Effects of Human
 Rights on Economic Growth, 1965 to
 2010*, 2 *Soc. of Dev.* 375 (2016) 19

World Bank, *Human Rights and
 Development Trust Fund*,
[https://www.worldbank.org/en/programs/human-rights-and-
 development-trust-fund](https://www.worldbank.org/en/programs/human-rights-and-development-trust-fund) 19

World Bank Grp., *2019/2020 Global
Investment Competitiveness Report,
Rebuilding Investor Confidence in
Times of Uncertainty (2020)*16
